
PARENT UPDATE
Plans for the resumption of Co-curricular Activities in Term 3

Sport
You may by now have received communication regarding the School’s decision not to participate in our regular 
external Winter season competitions for Rugby, Netball, Football and Hockey. Our MICs have been planning our 
internal Winter sports program for these major sports. On training days, students will be permitted to attend 
School in their PE uniform as changerooms will not be in use. At this stage final details are still to be confirmed, 
however, the program will consist of the following:

The life of KWS has been noticeably quieter this term without the usual bustle of co-curricular activities. As per earlier 
communication from Dr Parry, we have been busily planning the reintroduction of our co-curricular programs for Term 3. Whilst we 
will have a slightly altered program as well as additional protective measures in place to manage the safety of our community, we 
are so pleased to be resuming the majority of our co-curricular programs next term. Details are as follows:

Sport Venue Training Games

Netball KWS Courts  
and Gym

2 x Training sessions each week 
Tuesday/Thursday afternoons

Saturday morning game at 
KWS netball courts

Football KWS and PLC 2 x Training sessions each week 
Tuesday/Thursday afternoons

Saturday morning game at 
PLC or Ex-students

Rugby KWS 2 x Training sessions each week
Tuesday/Thursday or
Monday/Wednesday

Saturday morning game at 
KWS grounds

Hockey KWS and OHI 
for some training 
sessions

1 x Training session each week 
Tuesday or Thursday afternoon

Friday evening or Saturday 
morning game - this will 
change throughout the 
season for each team

Pedal Prix KWS Velodrome  
and Gosling Creek

2 x Training sessions each week 
Tuesday and Thursday
Saturday morning at the Velodrome 
or Gosling Creek

Fitness  
(Previously Crossfit)

KWS Blue Room  
and Gym

3 x Sessions each week
Tuesday / Thursday afternoon
Saturday morning

Swimming KWS Pool Staged approach with Senior School 
squad swimmers commencing first
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Students who are not intending on participating in the internal sport competition should have applied for an 
exemption. This includes those students who have indicated they have individually entered a club competition. If 
you have any questions about the sport program please contact the MIC for your sport, or Mr Priest.



Cadets
There will be no Cadet home training during Term 3 for Year 7 and 8 students. Students in Years 9-11 who have 
elected to participate in the promotions course will undertake their promotions training throughout the term on 
Monday and Wednesday afternoons. Some lessons will be delivered online for students involved in Performing Arts 
activities on these days. Students who are intending to participate in the promotions course need to register their 
interest via the form on FROG. 

All students who are not continuing with the Cadet program in Years 9-12 will need to ensure that they return all 
uniform and equipment to the Q-Store before the end of Term 2. 

Information about the Term 4 program for Years 7 and 8 students will be shared later in Term 3.
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Performing Arts
Whilst many of our students have been keeping up with their instrumental lessons online during this term, there 
have been many challenges to overcome in adapting to a different platform for lessons. We are very glad to say 
that our instrumental staff will once again be back on campus delivering lessons face-to-face from the beginning of 
Term 3. Families will be contacted by instrumental tutors with information about the resumption of their lessons. If 
you have any questions about these lessons please contact Mrs McRae.

We will be implementing a staged return to our Performing Arts Ensembles from the beginning of Term 3, with 
some groups beginning with sectional rehearsals before moving back to whole group sessions. Mrs Shields will 
email specific information for each group including details of when and where groups will be resuming rehearsals. 

We are all looking forward to the hallways of the Music Centre being filled with wonderful ensemble music once again.

B2SS and Homework Club
The Back to School Study program was implemented this term to provide additional academic support for students as 
we transitioned back to full-time face-to-face learning. This program will conclude this Thursday 25 June.

Homework club and Senior Study will be resuming at the beginning of Term 3 with regular scheduling. If you have any 
questions about these programs, please contact Mrs Lewis.

Important contacts
General Co-curricular queries: 
Mrs Susan Adams - sadams@kws.nsw.edu.au 
Ms Heidi Anthony - hanthony@kws.nsw.edu.au

Performing Arts: 
Ensemble Program: 
Mrs Jackie Shields - jshields@kws.nsw.edu.au 
Instrumental Lessons: 
Mrs McRae - amcrae@kws.nsw.edu.au

Cadets: 
Mr Simon Lun - slun@kws.nsw.edu.au

Sport / Football: 
Mr Joe Priest - jpriest@kws.nsw.edu.au

Hockey: 
Mrs Jade Georgiou - jgeorgiou@kws.nsw.edu.au

Netball: 
Mrs Sophie Fardell - sfardell@kws.nsw.edu.au

Pedal Prix: 
Mr David de Bruyn - ddebruyn@kws.nsw.edu.au 

Swimming: 
Mr Kim Taylor - ktaylor@kws.nsw.edu.au

Homework Club / B2SS: 
Mrs Serena Lewis - slewis@kws.nsw.edu.au


